

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Application No. 224/2025

IN

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 4128/2024

Dharmesh Bairwa S/o Shri Ramkhiladi Bairwa

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Yenu Satyan for Mr. J.K. Yogi
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rishi Raj Singh Rathore, PP Ms. Arti Sharma, Dy. G. A.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

30/05/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that victim in question, who belonged to the SC/ST community was gang raped due to which she has committed suicide. It is further submitted that vide order dated 21.10.2024 and 7.11.2024 respectively, categorical directions were given to the investigating authorities to provide protection to the petitioner and to file outcome of the investigation before the concerned Court, within a period of two months.

Further, it is submitted that despite the categorical directions passed in **SBCRLMP No. 4128/2024**, no compliance is made by the concerned investigating officer, till date. Moreover, the petitioner and the victim were coerced to enter into a compromise.

Lastly, it is submitted that accused persons are habitual offenders.

Heard.

Let issue notice to the respondents.

On directions of the Court, learned Public Prosecutor accepts notices on behalf of the respondent-State.

Notices be issued to private respondent.

Reply be filed.

List the matter on 08.07.2025

Concerned Superintendent of Police is directed to remain present in the Court via VC. It is made clear that, during the pendency of the petition, if any harm and adverse action is inflicted upon the petitioner/victim's family, concerned Superintendent of Police will be held accountable for the same.

Registrar (Judicial) is directed to send a copy of this order to the concerned Superintendent of Police, forthwith.

(SAMEER JAIN),J