

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous Application No. 224/2025
URN: CRLMA / 515U / 2025

Dharmesh Bairwa S/o Shri Ramkhiladi Bairwa

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan and Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Yenu Satyan Adv., Mr. Deepak Goyal, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Punia, PP and Mr. Mahesh Chand, Addl.S.P., Karauli.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

02/07/2026

Learned Public Prosecutor submits that result of the investigation had already been submitted before passing of the order dated 07.11.2024, whereby the Investigating Officer was directed to consider the representation filed by the complainant, if any, and submit the result of the investigation within a period of two months in the concerned Court. He further submits that due to inadvertence, such fact could not be brought to the notice of the Court and therefore, directions were issued by this Court to conclude the investigation.

Perusal of the order dated 07.11.2024 would reveal that the said order was passed in the presence of the Addl. S.P., Karauli, Mr. Rajesh Sharma. In these circumstances, this Court deems it fit and proper to direct the learned Public Prosecutor to file an additional affidavit on behalf of the Addl. S.P., Karauli, Mr. Rajesh



[CRLMA-224/2025]

Sharma, as to why he did not disclose the fact of filing the result of investigation prior to 07.11.2024.

List this case after three weeks.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J

2/MADAN